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SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P. 
 

OKLAHOMA LOCAL PROPORTIONAL TARIFF 
 
 

Applying On 
 

CRUDE PETROLEUM 
 

From 
 

POINTS IN OKLAHOMA 
 

To 
 

POINTS IN OKLAHOMA 
 
 

 
The rates named in this tariff are for the intrastate gathering and transportation of crude 
petroleum by pipeline, within the state of Oklahoma, subject to the rules and regulations 
published in Sunoco Pipeline L.P.’s Tariff Oklahoma C.C. No. 6, supplements thereto and 
successive issues thereof. 

 
 

EFFECTIVE:  FEBRUARY 1, 2019 

 
Issued by: 

[W] Greg Mills, EVP-Commercial 
Operations- Business Development – 

Crude Pipelines  
Sunoco Logistics Partners Operations GP LP, 
the General Partner of Sunoco Pipeline L.P.  

[W] 1300 Main Street 
[W] Houston,  TX 77002 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Compiled by: 

[W] Diane A. Daniels  
Sunoco Logistics Partners Operations GP LP, 
the General Partner of Sunoco Pipeline L.P. 

[W] 1300 Main Street 
[W] Houston,  TX 77002 

[W] (713) 989-7425 
tariffs@sunocologistics.com  
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[I] ALL RATES ON THIS PAGE ARE INCREASED UNLESS NOTED.
 
 TRUNK RATE TO 

FROM 

Cushing, OK 
(Payne 

County) 
BP, Plains, 
Enbridge, 
TEPPCO, 

Blueknight, 
and Sunoco 
Logistics’ 
Terminals 

West Tulsa, 
OK 

(Tulsa 
County) 

Holly West 
Refinery 

West Tulsa, 
OK (Tulsa 

County) 
Holly East 
Refinery 

[C] 
Wynnewood, 

OK 
(Murray 
County) 
Gary- 

Williams 
Refinery 

Eola, 
OK 

(Murray 
County) 

OKLAHOMA POINTS COUNTY Rate in Cents per Barrel of 42 U.S. Gallons  
Allen 
Asher 
Bad Creek 
Barnsdall 

 

 
Pontotoc 
Pottawatomie 
Okfuskee 
Osage 

 

 
     107.3 

88.2 
70.0  

 

 
107.3 
88.2 
57.7 
51.9 

 

 
107.3 
88.2 
57.7 
51.9 

 

  

Beggs 
[C] Bottleman 
[C] Bristow 
Cromwell 
Cully "B" 

 

Okmulgee 
Alfalfa 
Creek 
Seminole 
Seminole 

 

68.5 
[C] 
[C] 
69.2 
87.8 

  

  49.8 
[C] 
[C] 
  65.8 
  87.8 

 

 49.8 
  [C] 
[C] 
65.8 
87.8 

 

  

Cushing (0-200 SUS) 
Cushing (201-900 SUS) 
[C] Davis 
Deer Creek 
Dover (1) 

 

Payne 
Payne 
Grant 
Oklahoma 
Kingfisher 

 

16.6  

[C] 
70.3 
76.5 

 

 26.6 
 35.2 
[C] 
 96.8 

 100.1 
 

22.2 
35.2 

[C] 
96.8 

100.1 
 

  

 
Drumright 
Enid (1) 
Eola 
Fitts 

 

 
Creek 
Garfield 
Garvin 
Pontotoc 

 

 
28.3 
79.8 
95.3 

     113.5 
 

 
  45.7 
105.0 
 95.3 

    113.5 
 

 
  45.7 
105.0 
  95.3 
113.5 

 

 
 
 

[C]  

 

Harjo 
[C] Ingersol 
Lindsay 

 

Hughes 
Alfalfa 
Garvin 

 

79.7 
[C] 
91.9 

 

79.7 
[C] 
96.6 

 

79.7 
[C] 
96.6 

 

  
 

27.1 
Maysville 
Morris (1) 
[C] Nahola 
Oklahoma City 
Orlando 

 

Garvin 
Noble 
Garvin 
Garvin 
Logan 

 

93.9 
64.8 

0.0 
60.2 
54.1 

 

93.9 
89.7 

[C] 
91.2 
85.1 

 

93.9 
89.7 

   [C] 
91.2 
85.1 

 

 21.7 
 

 
 
Ramsey 
Ringwood (1) 
Seminole 
 
[C] Tatums 

 

 
 
Payne 
Major 
Seminole 
 
Carter 

 

0.0 
45.9 
80.3 
76.8 

 

 
 

75.4 
110.2 
73.0 

 
[C] 

 

 
75.4 

    110.2 
73.0 

 
[C] 

 

 
 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

 
 

[C] 
 

Tulsa 
Tussy 
Velma 
Waukomis (1) 
West Tulsa (Holly West) 

 

Tulsa 
Carter 
Stephens 
Garfield 
Tulsa 

 

54.3 
98.3 

103.2 
73.5 

         

30.9 
98.3 

103.3 
100.1 

 

30.9 
98.3 

103.3 
100.1 
12.6 

 

 0.0 
18.3 
18.9 
0.0 
0.0 

 

[C] Wide Awake 
[C] Wynnewood 
[C] Yale 

 

Alfalfa 
Murray 
Payne 

 

[C] 
[C] 
[C] 

 

[C] 
[C] 

  [C] 
 

[C] 
[C] 

      [C] 
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[I] ALL RATES ON THIS PAGE ARE INCREASED UNLESS NOTED.

                  
 TRUNK RATE TO 

FROM 
Burkey, OK 

(Grady County) 
Plains 

Schenk, OK 
(Grady County) 

TEPPCO 

OKLAHOMA POINTS COUNTY Rate in Cents per Barrel of 42 U.S. Gallons 
  Burkey   Grady 39.5  
  Schenk   Grady  14.1 

  
 
GATHERING RATE: When service is performed by Carrier, a charge of [I] sixty-eight and 
seven tenths cents (68.7¢) per barrel will be made in addition to the trunk rate, except for the 
following locations: 
          Gathering Rate 
        (Cents per Barrel) 
               Burkey               [I] 49.1  
  Schenk               [I] 54.0  
 
UNLOADING CHARGES:  All shipments unloaded from tank trucks into Carrier's trunk line 
facilities will be subject to a charge of [I] ten and eight tenths cents (10.8¢) per barrel. All 
shipments unloaded from tank trucks into Carrier's gathering facilities will be subject to the 
applicable gathering charge for said gathering facility. Such charges will be in addition to trunk 

 TRUNK RATE TO 

FROM 
Maysville, OK 
(Garvin County) 

TEPPCO Pipeline 

Morris, OK 
(Noble County) 

ConocoPhillips Pipeline 
(1) 

Velma, OK 
(Stephens County) 
TEPPCO Pipeline 

OKLAHOMA 
POINTS COUNTY Rate in Cents per Barrel of 42 U.S. Gallons 

[C] Davis 
Deer Creek 
Dover (1)  
Enid (1) 

 

Grant 
Oklahoma 
Kingfisher  
Garfield 

 

 [C] 
102.7 
101.0  

93.2 
 

 

Eola 
Lindsay 
Maysville 

 

Garvin 
Garvin 
Garvin 

 

24.6 
20.0 
16.2 

 

0.0 
 
 

0.0 
0.0 

 

 

Morris (1) 
Oklahoma City 
Ringwood (1) 
[C] Tatums 
Tussy 

 

Noble 
Garvin 
Major 
Carter 
Carter 

 

 
 
 
 

33.6 

 53.3 
88.8 

102.7 
0.0 
0.0 

 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

[C] 
26.9 

 

Velma 
Waukomis (1) 
[C] Wide Awake 

 

Stephens 
Garfield 
Alfalfa 

 

33.6 0.0 
96.3 
[C] 

 

25.9 
0.0 
0.0 
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transportation rates published in applicable tariffs.   
 
 
LOADING CHARGES:  All shipments loaded from Carrier's trunk line facilities into tank 
trucks will be subject to a charge of [I] ten and eight tenths cents (10.8¢) per barrel. Such 
charges will be in addition to trunk transportation rates published in applicable tariffs.   
 
DEDUCTIONS: See Item No. 40 of Rules and Regulations. 
 
NOTE:   The following applies only to referenced origins and destinations as indicated on 
schedule: 
 
    (1) The Sweet Crude Oil Sulfur content for receipts at these origin points and deliveries at this   

destination point can not be greater than twenty-eight hundreds of one percent (0.28%) by 
weight. 

 
EXPLANATION OF REFERENCE MARKS: 

[C] Cancelled 
[I] Increased   

  [W] Change in Wording Only 
 

   
 COMPANIES REFERENCED IN THIS TARIFF: 
  

Blueknight Energy Partners L.P. 
BP 
ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Company    
Plains Terminal and Transfer Corporation 
Enbridge Energy Partners, LP   
[C] Gary-Williams Refinery  
Plains Terminal and Transfer Corporation 
Holly Refining   
TEPPCO Crude Pipeline, LP 


