OKLAHOMA C.C. No. 31 Cancels Oklahoma C.C. No.29

SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.

OKLAHOMA LOCAL PROPORTIONAL TARIFF

Applying On

CRUDE PETROLEUM

From

POINTS IN OKLAHOMA

То

POINTS IN OKLAHOMA

The rates named in this tariff are for the intrastate gathering and transportation of crude petroleum by pipeline, within the state of Oklahoma, subject to the rules and regulations published in Sunoco Pipeline L.P.'s Tariff Oklahoma C.C. No. 6, supplements thereto and successive issues thereof.

EFFECTIVE: FEBRUARY 1, 2019

Issued by: [W] <u>Greg Mills, EVP-Commercial</u> <u>Operations- Business Development –</u> <u>Crude Pipelines</u> Sunoco Logistics Partners Operations GP LP, the General Partner of Sunoco Pipeline L.P. [W] <u>1300 Main Street</u> [W] <u>Houston, TX 77002</u> Compiled by: [W] <u>Diane A. Daniels</u> Sunoco Logistics Partners Operations GP LP, the General Partner of Sunoco Pipeline L.P. [W] <u>1300 Main Street</u> [W] <u>Houston, TX 77002</u>

[W] (713) 989-7425 tariffs@sunocologistics.com

SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P. [I] ALL RATES ON THIS PAGE ARE INC<u>REASED UNLESS NOTED.</u>

OKLAHOMA C.C. No. 31

		TRUNK RATE TO				
FROM		Cushing, OK (Payne County) BP, Plains, Enbridge, TEPPCO, Blueknight, and Sunoco Logistics' Terminals	West Tulsa, OK (Tulsa County) Holly West Refinery	West Tulsa, OK (Tulsa County) Holly East Refinery	[C] Wynnewood, OK (Murray County) Gary- Williams Refinery	Eola, OK (Murray County
OKLAHOMA POINTS	COUNTY	R	ate in Cents pe	r Barrel of 42	U.S. Gallons	
Allen	Pontotoc	107.3	107.3	107.3		
Asher	Pottawatomie	88.2	88.2	88.2		
Bad Creek	Okfuskee	70.0	57.7	57.7		
Barnsdall	Osage		51.9	51.9		
Beggs	Okmulgee	68.5	49.8	49.8		
[C] Bottleman	Alfalfa	[C]	[C]	[C]		
[C] Bristow	Creek	[C]	[C]	[C]		
Cromwell	Seminole	69.2	65.8	65.8		
Cully "B"	Seminole	87.8	87.8	87.8		
Cushing (0-200 SUS)	Payne	16.6	26.6	22.2		
Cushing (201-900 SUS)	Payne		35.2	35.2		
[C] Davis	Grant	[C]	[C]	[C]		
Deer Creek	Oklahoma	70.3	96.8	96.8		
Dover (1)	Kingfisher	76.5	100.1	100.1		
Drumright	Creek	28.3	45.7	45.7		
Enid (1)	Garfield	79.8	105.0	105.0	101	
Eola	Garvin	95.3	95.3	95.3	[C]	
Fitts	Pontotoc	113.5 79.7	113.5 79.7	113.5 79.7		
Harjo	Hughes Alfalfa		[C]			
[C] Ingersol Lindsay	Garvin	[C] 91.9	96.6	[C] 96.6		27.1
Maysville	Garvin	93.9	90.0	93.9		21.7
Morris (1)	Noble	64.8	93.9 89.7	93.9 89.7		21.7
[C] Nahola	Garvin	0.70	[C]	[C]		
Oklahoma City	Garvin	60.2	91.2	91.2		
Orlando	Logan	54.1	85.1	85.1		
Ramsey	Payne	45.9	75.4	75.4		
Ringwood (1)	Major	80.3	110.2	110.2		
Seminole	Seminole	76.8	73.0	73.0		
[C] Tatums	Carter		[C]	[C]		[C]
Tulsa	Tulsa	54.3	30.9	30.9		
Tussy	Carter	98.3	98.3	98.3		18.3
Velma	Stephens	103.2	103.3	103.3		18.9
Waukomis (1)	Garfield	73.5	100.1	100.1		
West Tulsa (Holly West)	Tulsa			12.6		
[C] Wide Awake	Alfalfa	[C]	[C]	[C]		
[C] Wynnewood	Murray	[C]	[C]	[C]		
[C] Yale	Payne	[C]	[C]	[C]		

SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.

OKLAHOMA C.C. No. 31

		TRUNK RATE TO		
FROM		Maysville, OK (Garvin County) TEPPCO Pipeline	Morris, OK (Noble County) ConocoPhillips Pipeline (1)	Velma, OK (Stephens County) TEPPCO Pipeline
OKLAHOMA POINTS	COUNTY	Rate in Cents per Barrel of 42 U.S. Gallons		
[C]-Davis	Grant		[C]	
Deer Creek	Oklahoma		102.7	
Dover (1)	Kingfisher		101.0	
Enid (1)	Garfield		93.2	
Eola	Garvin	24.6		
Lindsay	Garvin	20.0		
Maysville	Garvin	16.2		
Morris (1)	Noble		53.3	
Oklahoma City	Garvin		88.8	
Ringwood (1)	Major		102.7	
[C] Tatums	Carter			[C]
Tussy	Carter	33.6		26.9
Velma	Stephens	33.6		25.9
Waukomis (1)	Garfield		96.3	
[C] Wide Awake	Alfalfa		[C]	

[I] ALL RATES ON THIS PAGE ARE INCREASED UNLESS NOTED.

		TRUNK RATE TO		
FROM		Burkey, OK (Grady County) Plains	Schenk, OK (Grady County) TEPPCO	
OKLAHOMA POINTS	COUNTY	Rate in Cents per Barrel of 42 U.S. Gallons		
Burkey	Grady	39.5		
Schenk	Grady		14.1	

GATHERING RATE: When service is performed by Carrier, a charge of **[I]** sixty-eight and seven tenths cents (68.7 e) per barrel will be made in addition to the trunk rate, except for the following locations:

	Gathering Rate
	(Cents per Barrel)
Burkey	[I] 49.1
Schenk	[I] 54.0

UNLOADING CHARGES: All shipments unloaded from tank trucks into Carrier's trunk line facilities will be subject to a charge of **[I] ten and eight tenths cents** (10.8¢) per barrel. All shipments unloaded from tank trucks into Carrier's gathering facilities will be subject to the applicable gathering charge for said gathering facility. Such charges will be in addition to trunk

SUNOCO PIPELINE L.P.

OKLAHOMA C.C. No. 31

transportation rates published in applicable tariffs.

LOADING CHARGES: All shipments loaded from Carrier's trunk line facilities into tank trucks will be subject to a charge of **[I] ten and eight tenths cents** (**10.8**¢) per barrel. Such charges will be in addition to trunk transportation rates published in applicable tariffs.

DEDUCTIONS: See Item No. 40 of Rules and Regulations.

NOTE: The following applies only to referenced origins and destinations as indicated on schedule:

(1) The Sweet Crude Oil Sulfur content for receipts at these origin points and deliveries at this destination point can not be greater than twenty-eight hundreds of one percent (0.28%) by weight.

EXPLANATION OF REFERENCE MARKS:

- [C] Cancelled
- [I] Increased
- [W] Change in Wording Only

COMPANIES REFERENCED IN THIS TARIFF:

Blueknight Energy Partners L.P. BP ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Company Plains Terminal and Transfer Corporation Enbridge Energy Partners, LP [C] Gary Williams Refinery Plains Terminal and Transfer Corporation Holly Refining TEPPCO Crude Pipeline, LP